receivables and other liabilities balances from functional currency, which is USD for the subsidiaries of the Group,
to GEL, which is Group’s presentation currency, resulting in misstatement of respective balances as at 31 December
2019 and 2018, as well overstatement of the accumulated currency translation reserve recognized in other
comprehensive income at those dates, and understatement of foreign exchange losses in profit or loss for the year
ended 31 December 2019.

In addition, the Group presented on gross basis certain tax balances eligible for offsetting, as well as inappropriately
presented prepayments, trade and other receivables and trade and other payables balances related to the same
counterparty and the same contracts that constituted a single unit of account, resulting in misstatement in the value of
prepayments and other assets, trade and other receivables, other liabilities and trade payable balances as at
31 December 2019 and 2018.

The Group restated the comparative financial information at the earliest date presented for the aggregate effect of
the errors described above as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019

As previously
reported

Correction
of errors As restated

Prepayments and other assets 43,840 (11,699) 32,142
Total non-current assets 571,337 (11,699) 559,639

Prepayments and other assets 29,503 (7,144) 22,358
Trade and other receivables 14,022 (3,574) 10,448
Total current assets 99,576 (10,718) 88,857

Total assets 670,913 (22,417) 648,496

Trade and other payables 10,463 557 11,020
Other liabilities 15,404 (10,992) 4,412
Total current liabilities 150,730 (10,435) 140,295
Total liabilities 429,131 (10,435) 418,696

Translation and other reserves 21,570 (11,037) 10,533
Retained earnings 54,597 (945) 53,652
Total shareholders’ equity 241,013 (11,982) 229,121
Total equity 241,782 (11,982) 229,800

Total equity and liabilities 670,913 (22,417) 648,496

JSC Georgia Real Estate Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

9

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Restatement (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019

As previously
reported

Correction
of error As restated

Prepayments and other assets 24,343 (989) 23,354
Total non-current assets 382,638 (989) 381,649

Prepayments and other assets 47,533 (20,412) 27,121
Trade and other receivables 6,528 1,983 8,511
Total current assets 128,947 (18,429) 110,518

Total assets 511,585 (19,418) 492,167

Trade and other payables 12,380 (3,662) 8,718
Other liabilities 5,876 (5,207) 669
Total current liabilities 119,313 (8,869) 110,444
Total liabilities 288,044 (8,869) 279,175

Translation and other reserves 21,029 (10,549) 10,481
Total shareholders’ equity 212,780 (10,549) 202,232
Total equity 223,541 (10,549) 212,992

Total equity and liabilities 511,585 (19,418) 492,167

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019

As previously
reported

Correction
of errors As restated

Net foreign exchange loss (217) (945) (1,162)
Loss before income tax expense (2,005) (945) (2,950)

Loss for the year (2,381) (945) (3,326)

- attributable to the shareholders of the Company (2,353) (945) (3,298)

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Exchange difference on translation of operations to
presentation currency 3,810 (489) 3,321

Total other comprehensive (loss) income 3,566 (489) 3,077

Total comprehensive (loss) income for the year 1,185 (1,434) (249)

- attributable to the shareholders of the Company 1,342 (1,433) (92)

The Group accordingly restated the affected notes to the consolidated financial statements for the effects of the errors
described above. The errors did not affect consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019.

Basis of consolidation

Subsidiaries, which are those entities which are controlled by the Group, are consolidated. Control is achieved when
the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to
affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if, and only if,